

Terms of Service

Version 1

Privacy Policy Amendment History

Revision	Effective Date	Notes
1	13 JAN 2025	First Release

1. Minimum Age Requirement

To protect the privacy and safety of younger people it is very important that we implement an age restriction of **16 and over** to join Team Spiral Racing services such as this website and Discord or any other communication platform, other platforms may be subject to their own conditions. By using Team Spiral Racing services, you agree that you are 16 years of age and the minimum age of digital consent in your country.

Team Spiral Racing reserves the right to remove users under the age of 16 and minimum age of digital consent in any given case from communication platforms.

2. User Complaint

In the event that a user should feel the need to make a complaint against another member, with regards to violating our **Terms of Service** or **Communication Platform Rules (Discord)**, they can contact the Moderation team through Discord private message.

When writing the report please state the member's name and what they are violating. All complaints will be dealt with as professionally and as quickly as possible.

3. Prohibited Conduct

Users are prohibited from engaging in behavior that disrupts or undermines the integrity and purpose of Team Spiral Racing's Services. The following actions are strictly forbidden:

- Harassment, hate speech, bullying, or discriminatory behavior toward others.
- Promotion or discussion of illegal activities, including street racing or reckless driving.
- Posting spam, phishing attempts, malware, or other harmful content.
- Sharing copyrighted material without proper authorization.
- Sharing private or sensitive information about others without their consent.

Any violations of these prohibitions will be addressed swiftly and may result in immediate removal from the Services.

4. Intellectual Property

All content on Team Spiral Racing Services, including but not limited to logos, designs, text, media, and other assets, is the exclusive property of Team Spiral Racing unless otherwise stated. Unauthorized use, reproduction, or distribution of this content is prohibited without prior written consent.

5. Disclaimer of Liability

Team Spiral Racing is not responsible for any harm, injury, or damages arising from the use of our Services, including but not limited to advice shared on driving, vehicle maintenance, or racing. All advice and content are provided for informational purposes only, and users are encouraged to exercise personal judgment and caution.

6. Termination of Access

Team Spiral Racing reserves the right to suspend or terminate access to our Services for any user who violates these Terms or engages in conduct deemed harmful to the community.

7. Amendments

Team Spiral Racing may update these Terms at any time to reflect changes in our Services or policies. Users will be notified of significant updates, and continued use of the Services constitutes acceptance of the revised Terms.

7. Amendments

These Terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of California, United States of America. Any disputes arising under these Terms will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in California, United States of America.

By accessing or using Team Spiral Racing Services, you agree to these Terms. If you do not agree, you must discontinue use of our Services immediately.

For any questions or concerns regarding these Terms, please contact us at contact@teamspiralracing.com.